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vs.
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)
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)

SENIOR SERVICES,

)




)
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)

DECISION


We dismiss Michael J. Bisher’s complaint because it was filed too late.  We cancel the hearing.
Procedure


On March 12, 2010, Bisher filed a complaint appealing a decision by the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) denying his application for licensure as an Emergency Medical Technician-Basic (“EMT”).


On April 7, 2010, the Department filed a motion to dismiss.  Because the Department supports its motion with material outside the pleadings, we use our standard for summary decision.
  Under that standard, we grant the motion if the Department establishes facts under which the law requires a favorable decision and Bisher does not genuinely dispute those facts.
  
Bisher filed his response to the motion on April 28, 2010.  On April 29, 2010, the Department filed a reply to the response.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. On February 4, 2010, the Department sent Bisher a letter by certified mail informing him of its decision to deny his application for licensure as an EMT.

2. On February 10, 2010, Bisher received and signed for the letter.
3. The letter states:

Pursuant to Section 621.120 (2000), you have the right to file a complaint and have a hearing thus appealing the denial of the renewal of your EMT-B license.  This complaint should be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission, P.O. Box 1557, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, within thirty (30) days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of this letter.[
]

4. On March 12, 2010, Bisher filed a complaint appealing the Department’s decision.

5. March 12, 2010, is more than thirty days after February 4, 2010.

Conclusions of Law 


We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.
  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.
  The deadline for filing is found in § 621.120:

Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possess the qualifications for licensure without examination, such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. . . .

Failure to comply with the statutory time limitations for appeal from an administrative agency decision results in the lapse of subject matter jurisdiction and the loss of right of appeal.
 We cannot decide claims filed outside the statutory time limit.


Bisher asks us to consider the date he actually received the letter.  But the Supreme Court, in R.B. Industries v. Goldberg,
 held that the filing deadline is determined by the date of mailing or delivery, whichever occurs sooner.  When the terms “delivery” and “mailing” are used together, delivery refers to delivery other than by mailing.  Otherwise, the term “mailing” would be meaningless.
  The filing deadline began on February 4, 2010, the date the letter was mailed.

Bisher argues that he was told by the Department’s attorney that he had 30 days from the date he received the letter to appeal.  The Department’s attorney denies this, but in any event, neither she nor this Commission has the power to change the law.
  Bisher filed too late to give us jurisdiction over this case.
Summary

We dismiss this case because we lack jurisdiction to hear it.

SO ORDERED on May 6, 2010.
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